Сн. 43.]

newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa, and the same shall be published in the official newspapers of the county wherein same shall be applicable at the expense of the respective counties.

Approved April 9, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Daily Iowa Capital, April 13, 1904, W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 41.

FILLING VACANCIES IN OFFICE.

H. F. 14.

AN ACT to amend section twelve hundred and seventy-two (1272), of the code relating to the filling of vacancies in office.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Vacancies. That section twelve hundred seventy-two (1272) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "offices" in the nineteenth line of said section down to and including the word "council" in the twenty-fourth line of said section down to and including the word "council" in the twenty-fourth line of said section. tion, and enacting in lieu thereof the following:

"the council may appoint any qualified elector to fill such vacancy, who shall qualify in the same manner as persons regularly elected to fill such office, and shall hold such office until the qualification of the officer elected to fill such vacancy, who shall be elected at the next regular municipal

election;"
SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Register-Leader & Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in the City of Des Moines. Approved February 27, A. D. 1904.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Capital, February 29, 1904, and Register-Leader February 29, 1904. W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 42.

COUNTY LEVY FOR BRIDGE PURPOSES.

H. F. 16.

AN ACT to amend section one thousand three hundred three (1303) of the code, in relation to county levy for bridge purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Levy—amount of. That line one in paragraph four of section thirteen hundred and three (1303) of the code be amended by striking out the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four Approved February 24, A. D. 1904.

CHAPTER 43.

ERECTION OR PURCHASE OF WATERWORKS AND A SYSTEM OF SEWERS.

H. F. 362.

AN ACT to amend section two (2), chapter forty-one (41) of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly as found in section thirteen hundred and six-b (1306-b) of the supplement to the code relating to the amount of indebtedness which incorporated towns and cities of the second class may incur, for the purpose of erecting or purchasing waterworks and a system of sewers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount of indebtedness. That section 2, chapter 41, of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly as found in section thirteen